
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

 
East Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 
To: Councillors Moore (Chair), Cregan (Vice-Chair), Douglas, 

Firth, Funnell, Hyman, King, Orrell, Taylor and Wiseman 
 

Date: Thursday, 24 July 2008 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

No site visits are scheduled for this meeting. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 9) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-

Committee held on Thursday 26 June 2008. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is Wednesday 23 July 2008 at 5pm. 
 



 

 
4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications related to the 

East Area. 
 

a) CD Bramall, 260 Malton Road, York 
(08/00813/FULM)   

(Pages 10 - 16) 

 Change of use from Car Showroom to tile and floor covering, 
retail trade sales and distribution outlet. [Huntington & New 
Earswick Ward] 

b) 60 Meadlands, Osbaldwick, York 
(08/01236/FUL)   

(Pages 17 - 22) 

 Single storey, side and rear extensions (following the demolition 
of existing garage and conservatory), erection of front porch and 
dormers to front and rear. [Osbaldwick Ward] 

c) Alfreda Guest House, 61 Heslington Lane, 
York (08/00750/FUL)   

(Pages 23 - 36) 

 Change of use with part two storey and part single storey 
pitched roof rear extension to form 4 no. dwellings with 
associated access, landscaping, parking and cycle storage 
following the demolition of side and rear outbuildings [
[...]
lic agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 26 JUNE 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MOORE (CHAIR), CREGAN (VICE-
CHAIR), DOUGLAS, FUNNELL, HYMAN, KING, 
ORRELL, TAYLOR, I WAUDBY AND WISEMAN 

 
 

7. INSPECTION OF SITES  
 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
  
Site 
  

Attended by Reason for Visit 

Clifton Garage, 82-84 
Clifton, York 
(08/00816/FULM and 
08/00818/CAC) 

Cllrs Douglas, King, 
Moore and Wiseman. 

In view of new Sub-
Committee membership 
and as a number of 
residents had raised 
concerns in relation to 
previous applications on 
this site. 

Bonneycroft,  
22 Princess Road, 
Strensall 

Cllrs Moore and 
Wiseman. 

In view of objections 
received to the 
application and to 
familiarise Members with 
the site. 

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Wiseman stood down from the Committee for Plans Item 3c (OS 
Field 2000 Lords Moor Lane, Strensall) under the provisions of the 
Planning Code of Good Practice and spoke from the floor as Ward 
Councillor, after which she left the room and took no part in the debate 
thereon. 
 
Councillor Waudby declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in Plans 
Items 3a and 3b (Clifton Garage, 82-84 Clifton, York) as she had 
purchased cars from Clifton Garage in the past. 
 
Councillor Cregan declared a personal non-prejudicial in Plans Items 3a 
and 3b (Clifton Garage, 82-84, Clifton, York) as the applicant was known to 
him. 
 

9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that nobody had registered to speak under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme, on general issues within the remit of the Sub 
Committee. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



10. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and Officers. 
 

10a Clifton Garage, 82-84 Clifton, York (08/00816/FULM)  
 
Members considered a major full application submitted by Mr R Pulleyn, for 
the erection of 1 no. block of four 3 storey dwellings, two pairs of 3 storey 
semi detached dwellings and a 3 storey block of six apartments with 
additional access garaging, parking, cycle storage and landscaping 
following the demolition of existing buildings. 
 
Officers confirmed that the self-seeded trees, which would be lost on the 
northwest boundary, would be replaced under the proposed landscaping 
condition. In relation to the boundary wall and railings on the northern site 
boundary, Officers confirmed that the Police Architectural Liaison Officer 
had indicated that he would prefer a higher boundary at this point. Officers 
stated that an increase in height would further enclose the adjacent 
footpath and that a balance was required between the security of the site 
and the safety and security of footpath users. Officers also referred to a 
triangular area of land adjacent to the site, which it had been suggested, 
could be incorporated into this site. To incorporate this land into the site 
would require notice to be served on the landowner prior to the 
determination of the application but the owner of this land was unknown. It 
was suggested that Officers could be given delegated powers to pursue 
this but separate to the application. 
 
Representations in support of the application were received from the 
applicant’s agent, who apologised for his non-attendance at the site 
meeting. He stated that he felt this application now had a good mix of 
dwellings and amenity space and that he felt Avenue Terrace residents 
would have an improved outlook compared to the earlier schemes. 
 
 
RESOLVED:    i) That the application be approved subject to the 

imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 
1. 

 
REASON:  In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority 

the proposal, subject
[...]
hat they felt the proposal would be a good use for the 
premises. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 1. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the loss of a 
local shop, highway considerations, residential 
amenity, sustainability and impact on the conservation 
area. As such the proposal complies with Policies S9, 

Page 8



HE3 and T4 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit 
Draft. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within the agreed timescales.   

 
JB  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R MOORE, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.55 pm]. 

Page 9



 

Application Reference Number: 08/00813/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 6 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: East Area Ward: Huntington/New Earswick 
Date: 24 July 2008 Parish: Huntington Parish Council 
 
 
Reference: 08/00813/FULM 
Application at: C D Bramall Garage 260 Malton Road Huntington York YO32 

9TE 
For: Change of use from car showroom to tile and floor covering, 

retail trade sales and distribution outlet 
By: Mr Michael O'Neill 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date: 28 July 2008 
 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Planning permission is sought to change the use of the existing CD Bramall 
Garage and showroom into a tile and floor covering retail and distribution outlet. 
 
1.2 The site is in the Green Belt located to the south of the southernmost roundabout 
access into the Monks Cross retail and Park and Ride site. Access is off Malton 
Road via an established two way entrance and exit road. It is the westernmost site in 
a group of otherwise residential houses, all of which take their access off this 
roundabout. 
 
1.3 The proposal is to make use of the existing building and car park and
[...]
d for the development. 
ii) The sequential approach as outlined by Policy SP7a 
iii) The impact on the vitality and viability of York City Centre and Acomb and Haxby 
District Centres. 
iv) Accessibility by a choice of means of transport and the likely impact on car use. 
 
4.9 In this instance, the site would fall with criterion (c) of Policy SP7a and the total 
floorspace of the building is shown to be 1783sqm, of which 743sqm is the net 
tradable area, 169sqm is office and 869sqm is storage and distribution. Therefore 
the sequential test outlined has to be carried out in order to consider whether there 
are more suitable sites within areas (a) and (b). The retail area is less than the 
1000sqm specified in both policies and no Retail impact assessment has been 
provided as required in Policy S2.  The proposal is therefore considered to be 
contrary to Policies SP7a and S2 of the draft local plan as the required tests and 
assessments have not been carried out in order to fully consider the impact of the 
proposal on local retail and to ensure that such uses are concentrated in sustainable 
locations. 
 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Officers consider that the proposal represents appropriate development in the 
Green Belt and will not harm openness. Neither does it have any material impact on 
the local highway network or the amenity of neighbours. However, the use 
introduces a retail use into an out of centre location where there is a presumption 
that such uses should be resisted unless a sequential test to establish whether other 
more suitable sites exist and a retail impact assessment have been carried out first. 
Neither of these have been produced and therefore the applicant has not established 
the need for this site and buildings to be developed in this way. The site is also in an 
unsustainable location.  
 
5.2 The proposal is therefore considered by officers to be contrary to Policies SP7a 
and S2 of the draft local plan. 
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 
 
 1  The proposed Change of Use introduces a retail use into an out of centre, 
unsustainable location and is considered contrary to the Council's retail policies 
which states that retail uses should be concentrated either within the defined central 
shopping area or on edge of centre sites. The applicant has not undertaken the 
sequential approach to development required in order to establish the availability and 
suitability of other sites. Furthermore, no retail impact assessment has been 
submitted with the application in order to establish the quantitative and qualitative 
need for the development and the impact on the vitality and viability of York City 

Page 14



 

Application Reference Number: 08/00813/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 6 of 6 

Centre. The site is also considered to be in an unsustainable location which 
encourages car borne travel. As such the proposal is considered to be contrary to 
national guidance in PPS6 (Planning for Town Centres) and Policies SP7a, S2 and 
GP4a of the City of York Draft Local Plan (4th set of changes) approved April 2005. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Matthew Parkinson Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 552405 
 

Page 15



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not set

C D Bramhall Garage, 260 Malton Road

08/00813/FULM

City of York Council

City Strategy

14 July 2008

Application site

1:1250

Page 16



 

Application Reference Number: 08/01236/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 1 of 5 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West/Centre Area Ward: Osbaldwick 
Date: 24 July 2008 Parish: Osbaldwick Parish Council 
 
 
 
Reference: 08/01236/FUL 
Application at: 60 Meadlands Osbaldwick York YO31 0NS  
For: Single storey side and rear extensions (following demolition of 

existing garage and conservatory), erection of front porch and 
dormers to front and rear 

By: Mr Peter Fort 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 6 August 2008 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application is a resubmission of application 07/02863/FUL which was 
refused by the planning committee at the meeting on the 7th February of this year. 
The reason for refusal was as follows: 
 
'The City of York Council considers that the development, by virtue of its design, size 
and scale will dominate the original building and when viewed from neighbouring 
properties would result in an overbearing and oppressive development which would 
lead to a significant loss of amenity to the detriment of the living conditions of these 
residents. As such the application is considered contrary to the City of York Draft 
Local Plan policies H7 and GP1 and the City of York Council Supplementary 
Planning Guidance 'Guide to extensions and alterations to private dwelling houses 
approved March 2001'. 
 
1.2 Following the above decision, this resubmission introduces an amended design 
which reduces the size of the side and rear extensions and introduces dormer 
windows to the front and rear in order to create rooms in the roofspace. 
 
1.3 The application site is set within a suburban street of a mostly spacious and open 
character within the urban area. The street is made up of individually designed 
dwellings of both bungalows and houses built in the 1960s with little or no one style 
pervading.  
 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
 
 
City Boundary York City Boundary 0001 
 
DC Area Teams  East Area (1) 0003 

Agenda Item 4bPage 17



 

Application Reference Number: 08/01236/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 2 of 5 

 
2.2  Policies:  
  
CYGP1 
Design 
  
CYH7 
Residential extensions 
 
 
3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1 EXTERNAL. 
 
3.2 Osbaldwick Parish Cou
[...]
xtension and alterations to residential properties. 
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance 
with the following plans:- 
 

Page 20



 

Application Reference Number: 08/01236/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 5 of 5 

drawing no's 
- 07.21.24 
- 07:21:PA21 
 
or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority as amendment to the approved plans. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3  VISQ1  Matching materials  
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to design and appearance and neighbour amenity. As such 
the proposal complies with Policies GP1 and H7 of the City of York Draft Local Plan 
(4th set of changes approved April 2005). 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Matthew Parkinson Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 552405 
 

Page 21



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not set

60 Meadlands, YO31 0NS

08/00750/FUL

City of York Council

City Strategy

14 July 2008

Application site

1:1250

Page 22



 

Application Reference Number: 08/00750/FUL  Item No: 4c 
Page 1 of 13 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: East Area Ward: Fishergate 
Date: 24 July 2008 Parish: Fulford Parish Council 
 
 
 
Reference:    08/00750/FUL 
Application at: Alfreda Guest House 61 Heslington Lane York YO10 4HN  
For: Change of use with part two storey, part single storey pitched 

roof rear extension to form 4 no. dwellings with associated 
access, landscaping, parking and cycle storage following 
demolition of side and rear outbuildings 

By: Bentley Developments 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 15 May 2008 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Planning permission is sought for the conversion of the building known as the 
Alfreda Guest House into 4 houses. Each will have their own private rear garden and 
the proposal includes the erection of rear extensions to the building and replacement 
dormers to the rear. Each is shown to have 3 bedrooms but a play room at 2nd floor 
level could easy be sold as a 4th bedroom. 
 
1.2 The site is in the Fulford Conservation area and the site has several protected 
trees within its curtilage. The adjoining area to the west of the application site is 
characterised by large properties standing in generous grounds with more intensive 
development comprising detached and semi-detached houses to the east on Garth's 
End and Crosslands Road (these are outside of the Conservation area). The 
northern boundary of the site adjoins open ground known as Fenby Fields. 
 
1.3 Planning permission was sought in 2003 for the conversion of the building into 6 
flats, a large rear extension and the erection of three large detached houses in the 
rear garden. This application was refused for reasons relating to the adverse impact 
of the extension and new houses on the character and appearance of the 
Conservation area and the loss of amenity of adjoining residents. This was 
subsequently dismissed on appeal. Two further applications were subsequently 
submitted, both of which included the conversion of the main building into flats and 
the erection of houses to the rear. Both were withdrawn before they were 
determined. 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
 
 
Conservation Area Ful
[...]
son: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3  HWAY10  Vehicular areas surfaced, details reqd  
 
4  HWAY17  IN Removal of redundant crossing  
 
5  HWAY21  Internal turning areas to be provided  
 
 6  No barrier or gate to any vehicular access shall be erected within 6m of the 

Page 31



 

Application Reference Number: 08/00750/FUL  Item No: 4c 
Page 10 of 13 

rear of the public highway abutting the site, without the prior written approval of the 
Local Planning Authority,  and shall at no time open towards the public highway. 
  
Reason:  To prevent obstruction to other highway users. 
 
 7  Notwithstanding any proposed materials specified on the approved drawings 
or in the application form submitted with the application, samples of all external 
materials to be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the development.  The 
development shall be carried out using the approved materials. 
  
Reason:  So as to achieve a visually cohesive appearance. 
 
 8  Large scale details of the items listed below shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of 
the development and the works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 
  
- all windows (including dormer windows to rear) and doors. 
- any amendments required to the facade of the existing garage block serving Plots 1 
and 2. 
   
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with these details. 
 
 9  Details of all new means of enclosure to the site boundaries shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before the 
development commences and shall be provided before the development is occupied. 
  
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. 
 
 
10  Prior to the commencement of development hereby approved a full structural 
report and schedule of works shall be submitted and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
  
Reason. In order to control the extent and method of works on this building in the 
interests of preserving its historic importance within the Conservation area. 
 
11  Before the commencement of development, including demolition, building 
operations, or the importing of materials and any excavations, a method statement 
regarding protection measures for the existing trees shown to be retained on the 
approved drawings shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. This statement shall include details of protective fencing, phasing 
of works, site access during demolition/construction, type of construction 
machinery/vehicles to be used, (including delivery and collection lorries and 
arrangements for loading/off-loading), parking arrangements for site vehicles and 
storage of materials, location of marketing cabin. It is particularly important that the 
following details are also provided: construction details where a change in surface 
material is proposed within the canopy spread and likely root zone of a tree, for 
example driveways and parking areas. 

Page 32



 

Application Reference Number: 08/00750/FUL  Item No: 4c 
Page 11 of 13 

  
Reason: To protect existing trees which are covered by a Tree Preservation Order 
and/or are considered to make a significant contribution to the amenity of this area. 
 
12  Trees shown to be retained and/or subject to a tree preservation order (TPO) 
shall be protected during the development of the site by the following measures: - 
Prior to commencement on site, of clearance, site preparation, building or other 
development operations, including the importing of materials and any excavations, 
protective fencing to BS5837 Part 8 shall be erected around all existing trees shown 
to be retained. Before commencement on site the protective fencing line shall be
[...]
" statement for the development. This 
statement shall include the measures to be incorporated at the design and 
construction stage in order for the dwelling to maximise water efficiency and reduce 
pollution in accordance with chapter 6 of the council's Interim Policy statement on 
Sustainable Design and Construction .  Prior to first occupation of the dwelling, a 
further statement shall be submitted which confirms that the dwelling has achieved 
the initiatives proposed.   
 
Reason: In the interests of sustainable development. 
 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. Any future applications for residential development on the remainder of the land 
will be considered against the Council's affordable housing Policy H2a and should 
respect the policy requirement for affordable housing provision on the totality of the 
two sites combined as advised on page 14, para 17 of the City of York Councils 
Affordable Housing Advice Note July 2005. 
 

Page 34



 

Application Reference Number: 08/00750/FUL  Item No: 4c 
Page 13 of 13 

 2. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the impact on the Conservation area, loss of 
neighbour amenity, sustainability, affordable housing, provision of open space and 
protected trees within the site.  As such the proposal complies with Policies H4A, 
HE3, H2A, GP4A, L1C and NE1 of the City of York Draft local plan (4th set of 
changes) approved April 2005. 
 3. 2. INFORMATIVE:  
You are advised that prior to starting on site consent will be required from the 
Highway Authority for the works being proposed, under the Highways Act 1980 
(unless alternatively specified under the legislation or Regulations listed below).  For 
further information please contact the officer named: 
  
Works in the highway - Section 171/Vehicle Crossing - Section 184 - Stuart 
Partington (01904) 551361 
 
 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Matthew Parkinson Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 552405 
 

Page 35



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not set

Alfreda Guest House, 59 - 61 Heslington Lane

08/00750/FUL

City of York Council

City Strategy

14 July 2008

Application site

1:1250

Page 36


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4a CD Bramall, 260 Malton Road, York (08/00813/FULM)
	08 00813 fulm

	4b 60 Meadlands, Osbaldwick, York (08/01236/FUL)
	08 012361ful

	4c Alfreda Guest House, 61 Heslington Lane, York (08/00750/FUL)
	08 00750 ful




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 24 JULY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FIRTH, MOORE (CHAIR), CREGAN 
(VICE-CHAIR), DOUGLAS, FUNNELL, HYMAN, 
KING, ORRELL, TAYLOR AND WISEMAN 

 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Hymen declared a personal non prejudicial interest in Plans 
Item 4b (60 Meadlands, Osbaldwick) as his father used to live near to 60 
Meadlands. 
 
 

21. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee 

held on 26 June 2008 be approved as a correct record 
and be signed by the Chair. 

 
 
 

22. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme, on general issues within the remit 
of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 
 

23. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development) relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 
 
 

23a CD Bramall, 260 Malton Road, York (08/00813/FULM)  
 
Members considered a major full application submitted by Mr Michael 
O’Neill for the change of use from a car showroom to a tile and floor 
covering retail trade sales and distribution outlet. 
 



The Planning Officer advised that the key concern was the extent of the 
proposed retail area which was outside the designated retail area of the 
city.  
 
Representations were received from the applicant’s agent in support of the 
application. He stated that the site was in a prominent position in the 
greenbelt and passed round a photograph showing the current operation 
as a car showroom highlighting a forecourt full of cars, cars  parked on the 
highway verge, flags and balloons flying and brightly coloured advertising 
being displayed. He advised Members that there was currently a large flow 
of traffic to the site including customers visiting the showroom and taking 
cars in for servicing. He advised that the proposed change of use would 
reduce the amount of traffic to the site as well as generate additional jobs 
and that a smaller percentage of the site would be used for retail than is 
currently the case.  
 
In response to a query regarding the expected number of deliveries and 
customers, the applicant confirmed that they would expect roughly 2-3 
deliveries per day and anywhere between 5 and 50 customers per day. 
 
Members questioned whether it was possible to add a condition to restrict 
the sale to tiles only. The Planning Officer responded that it would be 
difficult to word any restriction as there would be ancillary retail products 
that would be sold alongside tiles and it would be difficult to enforce any 
restriction in future.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be refused. 
 
REASON: The proposed Change of Use introduces a retail use 

into an out of centre, unsustainable location and is 
considered contrary to the Council's retail policies 
which states that retail uses should be concentrated 
either within the defined central shopping area or on 
edge of centre sites. The applicant has not undertaken 
the sequential approach to development required in 
order to establish the availability and suitability of other 
sites. Furthermore, no retail impact assessment has 
been submitted with the application in order to 
establish the quantitative and qualitative need for the 
development and the impact on the vitality and viability 
of York City Centre. The site is also considered to be 
in an unsustainable location which encourages car 
borne travel. As such the proposal is considered to be 
contrary to national guidance in PPS6 (Planning for 
Town Centres) and Policies SP7a, S2 and GP4a of 
the City of York Draft Local Plan (4th set of changes) 
approved April 2005. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   
 

 
SL  



 
 

23b 60 Meadlands, Osbaldwick, York (08/01236/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application submitted by Mr Peter Fort for single 
storey side and rear extensions (following demolition of the existing garage 
and conservatory) and the erection of a front porch and dormers to the 
front and rear.  
 
Representations were received from a neighbour in objection to the 
proposed changes to the front of the bungalow. His expressed concerns 
that the scale of the proposed dormer windows and porch were too large 
and would be out of proportion with the existing bungalow. He also voiced 
his concern over noise which would be created and the times when work 
would be taking place and requested that restrictions be placed on this. 
 
Representations were also received from the architect in support of the 
application. He reported that, following refusal of the original application 
earlier in the year, this application was for a substantially smaller extension 
with the dormer windows being absorbed below the ridge line. He stated 
that there were several other houses on the same road with dormer 
windows and that this was a more sensitive scheme enabling the character 
of the bungalow to be retained. 
 
The Chairman drew Members’ attention to a letter received from another 
neighbour which set out his concerns that there were no dimensions stated 
on the plans and no details of drainage. The neighbour was also 
concerned over anti social working hours. 
 
The Planning Officer confirmed that restrictions on working hours would 
not normally be placed on a development of this size. Furthermore, 
drainage details would not normally be requested for a modest size 
domestic application such as this. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the 

report, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
design and appearance and neighbour amenity. As 
such the proposal complies with Policies GP1 and H7 
of the City of York Draft Local Plan (4th set of changes 
approved April 2005). 

 
 
 
 
Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   
 
 

 
SL  



 
23c Alfreda Guest House, 61 Heslington Lane, York (08/00750/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Bentley 
Developments, for a change of use with part two storey, part single storey 
pitched roof rear extension to form four dwellings with associated access, 
landscaping, parking and cycle storage following the demolition of side and 
rear outbuildings. 
 
The Planning Officer advised Members that some additional conditions had 
been added to the application.  
 
Representations were received from the agent in support of the 
application. He advised Members that the intention was to use the area in 
front of the houses as a communal area which would be visibly attractive 
and this area would be managed through a service charge on future 
occupants. He saw this application as a viable and appropriate solution to 
preserving and reusing an asset in the Fulford Conservation Area. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and the following 
amended and additional conditions.  

 
 Amended Condition 9 
  Details of all new means of enclosure to the site 

boundaries and all boundaries within the individual 
plots hereby approved shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
before the development commences and shall be 
provided before the development is occupied. 

  

  Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the 
area and to preserve the openness of the 
Conservation area at this point. 

  
 Additional Condition 13 
  No development shall take place until there has been 

submitted and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority a detailed landscaping scheme 
which shall illustrate the number, species, height and 
position of trees and shrubs. This shall include within 
the 3 metre wide planting strip shown to the rear of the 
building on the approved plans within which the 
planting shall not exceed 1.5 metres in height.  This 
scheme shall be implemented within a period of six 
months of the completion of the development.  Any 
trees or plants which within a period of five years from 
the completion of the development die, are removed or 
become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of a 
similar size and species, unless alternatives are 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 



  Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be 
satisfied with the variety, suitability and disposition of 
species within the site and to preserve views through 
the site from Heslington Lane. 

 
   Additional Condition 19 
 
  The front boundary wall shall be retained in its existing 

form unless an alternative scheme has first been 
submitted and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 

  Reason. In the interests of preserving the character of 
the Conservation area and ensuring that no rebuilding 
work damages the health of the protected trees on the 
site. 

 
   Additional Condition 20 
 
  There shall be no sub-division by the way of fences, 

walls or any other means of enclosure of the garden 
area to the front of the building.  

 

  Reason. To retain the openness of the site so as to 
preserve the open character of the Conservation area. 

 
Additional Condition 21 

 
  There shall be no resurfacing of the existing 

hardstanding areas, including the area shown on the 
approved plans for the storage of refuse bins on 
collection day unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 

 

  Reason. In order to preserve the character of the 
Conservation area and protect against damage to the 
protected trees with the application site. 

 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the 

report and the amended and additional conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests 
of acknowledged importance, with particular reference 
to the impact on the Conservation area, loss of 
neighbour amenity, sustainability, affordable housing, 
provision of open space and protected trees within the 
site. As such the proposal complies with Policies H4A, 
HE3, H2A, GP4A, L1C and NE1 of the City of York 
Draft local plan (4th set of changes) approved April 
2005. 

 
Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   

 
SL  



 
 
 
 
R MOORE, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.55 pm]. 


